At 31 December 2012 the main currency to which the Group is exposed is the USD.

Fidia S.p.A. - Annual financial report  104
Translation from  the Italian that is the original report.

For the purpose of sensitivity analysis, the potential effects of oscillation of the reference exchange rates were analyzed for
the aforementioned currency.

The analysis was carried out by applying to the exchange rate exposure reasonable positive and negative change of the
EUR against the USD equal to 5%. Hypotheses were defined in which the local currency gains or losses value compared to
the USD.

The changes applied to the exchange rate have equity effects in case of cash flow hedge transactions or economic effects
in case of non-hedging financial instruments.

The results of the sensitivity analysis on exchange rate risk are summarized in the tables below, which show the impacts on
the income statement and shareholders' equity at 31 December 2012 and 31 December 2011. The impacts on income
statement are before tax.

EXCHANGE RATE SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Exchange Risk at 31 December 2012

   +5% change -5% change

€ thousand  P&L
Other changes in

equity P&L
Other changes in

equity

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalent 72 (3) - 4 -

Gross 46 (2) - 2 -

Derivatives for trading 20 27 - (30) -

Effect  22 (24)

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Derivatives for trading - - - - -

Bank overdraft - - - - -

Trade payables 39 2 - (2) -

Effect  2 - (2)

 Total effect  24 (26)

EXCHANGE RATE SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Exchange Risk as at 31 December 2011

   +5% change -5% change

€ thousand  P&L
Other changes in

equity P&L
Other changes in

equity

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalent 80 (4) - 4 -

Gross 52 (2) - 3 -

Effect  (6) - 7 -

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Derivatives for trading 93 74 - (82)

Trade payables 40 2 - (2)

Bank overdraft - - - - -

Effect  76 (84) -

 Total plant  70 (77)

Fidia S.p.A. - Annual financial report  105
Translation from  the Italian that is the original report.

Interest rate risk: definition, sources and management policies
Interest rate risk consists in changes in interest rates that affect both the margin and hence the profit of the Group and on
the current value of future cash flows.

The Group is exposed to interest rate oscillations on its own variable rate loans attributable to the euro zone, which the
Group avails itself of to fund its operations.

Changes in the structure of market interest rates affect the Group's capital and its economic value, thus influencing the level

[…]

future currency flows from changes, even though the relevant hedging relationship was not established according to IAS
criteria.

At 31 December 2012 the main currency to which the Company is exposed is the USD.

For the purpose of sensitivity analysis, the potential effects of oscillation of the reference exchange rates were analyzed for the
aforementioned currency.

The analysis was carried out by applying to the exchange rate exposure reasonable positive and negative change of the EUR
against the USD equal to 5%. Hypotheses were defined in which the local currency gains or losses value compared to the
USD.

The changes applied to the exchange rate have equity effects in case of cash flow hedge transactions or economic effects in
case of non-hedging financial instruments.

The results of the sensitivity analysis on exchange rate risk are summarized in the tables below, which show the impacts on the
income statement and shareholders' equity at 31 December 2012 and 31 December 2011. The impacts on income statement
are before tax.

EXCHANGE RATE RISK SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Exchange rate risk at 31 December 2012

€ thousand

 +5% change -5% change

 P&L Other changes in equity P&L Other changes in equity

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalent 68 (3) - 4 -

Derivatives for trading 20 27 - (30) -

Gross 362 (17) - 19 -

Effect  7 (7)

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES
Derivatives for trading

Bank overdraft

Trade payables 57 3 - (3) -

Effect  3 (3)

Total impacts  10 (10)

EXCHANGE RATE RISK SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Fidia S.p.A. - Annual financial report  167
Translation from  the Italian that is the original report.

Exchange Risk as at 31 December 2011

€ thousand

+5% change -5% change

P&L Other changes in equity P&L Other changes in equity

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalent 76 (4) - 4 -

Gross 722 (34) - 38 -

Effect  (38) - 42 -

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES
Derivatives for trading 93 74 - (82) -

Bank overdraft - - - - -

Trade payables 111 5 - (6) -

Effect  79 - (88) -

Total impacts  41 - (46) -

Interest rate risk: definition, sources and management policies

The interest rate risk consists in changes in interest rates that affect both the margin - and hence the profit of the Company -
and the current value of future cash flows.

The Company is exposed to interest rate oscillations on its own variable rate loans attributable to the euro zone, which the
Company avails itself of to fund its operations.

Changes in the structure of market interest rates affect the Company's capital and its economic value, thus influencing the
level of net borrowing costs and the margins.

Interest rate risk management is considered with the well-established practice to reduce the risks of interest rate volatility, to